Research Methodology 

3.1. Sampling and Questionnaire Design 

A survey was conducted in 26 colleges of Solapur University based in Maharashtra, India. A 

structured questionnaire was designed. Library users within each institute were randomly. A total 

of one thousand and twenty two (1022) library users were randomly selected from the 26 

institutes. The questionnaire consisted of various questions in the following categories: 

Demographics, use of e-resources, access to e-resources., competencies and training, challenges 

and benefits of e-resources among others.